Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

STATEMENT OF DECISION FOR REPAIRING STANDARD ENFORCEMENT
ORDER (RSEO) UNDER SECTION 24 HOUSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2006.

Chamber Ref: RP/16/1019

Title number: GLA15656

The Property: Flat 1/2 79 Otago Street, Glasgow, G12 8NZ
THE PARTIES:

Ms Clare Watson, formerly Flat 1/2 79 Otago Street, Glasgow, G12 8NZ
(“the tenant”)

and

Ms Indu Sinha, 26 Kilpatrick Drive, Bearsden, Glasgow, G61 4RH, per Ms
Veoeani Krishna, her daughter and Mr Colvil Johnston, Ritehome, 350
Glasgow Harbour Terraces, Glasgow G11 6EG, her representatives.

(“the landlord”)

THE TRIBUNAL.:

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber):
David M Preston and Kingsley K Bruce

Decision:

The . tribunal, having made such enquiries as are fit for the purposes of
determining whether the landlord had complied with the duty imposed by
section 14(1)(b) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (hereinafter referred to as
“the Act”) in relation to the property, and taking account of the representations

by the tenant:
1.Determined that the landlord had failed to comply with the said duty; and
2.Determined to issue a Repairing Standard Enforcement Order (RSEO) under

section 24(2) of the Act.

Background:



. By application received 9 December 2016 the tenant applied to the First Tier
Tribunal for Scotland; (Housing and Property Chamber) (hereinafter referred to
as HPC) for a determination of whether the landlord had failed to comply with the
duties imposed by Section 14 (1)(b) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (“the
Act’).

. The application by the tenant stated that she considered that the landlord had
failed to comply with her duty to ensure that the house meets the repairing
standard at the start of the lease and throughout its duration and in particular that
the landlord had failed to ensure that:-

The installations in the property for the supply of water, gas and electricity and
for sanitation, space heating and heating water are in a reasonable state of
repair and in proper working order.

. In particular the tenant complained that: following a spark from an electric socket
in the living room she contacted Ritehome to advise that she had called Scottish
Gas. The Scottish Gas electrician reported a number of issues of concern
including an outdated fuse box with an oid sticker affixed which deemed the fuse
box to be “at risk” and recommending that it not be used until fault had been
repaired. The electrician also inspected the Electrical Installation Condition
Report (EICR) and PAT Report which had been provided to the tenant and
reported that they did not appear to be valid certificates.

. By Decision dated 14 December 2016 a Convener of HPC having delegated
power for the purpose, referred the application under Section 22 (1) of the Act to
the tribunal.

. A Notice of Referral under and in terms of Schedule 2, Paragraph 1 of the Act
was served on both the landlord and the tenant on 6 January 2017.

. Following service of the Notice of Referral further written representations were
received from the tenant by email dated 23 January 2017 and written
representations were received from the landlord dated 25 January 2017.

. In her email of 23 January 2017 the tenant advised that she was vacating the
property as of 31 December 2016 and, although it appears that the property was
not actually vacated until a later date, as at the date of the inspection and hearing
the tenant had removed from the property and the tribunal had issued Minute of
Continuation dated 27 January 2017.

. By letter dated 23 January 2017 the landlord confirmed that she wished matters
to be conducted through her daughter Ms Krishna.

Inspection:



9. The tribunal inspected the property on the morning of 1 February 2017. Ms
Krishna was in attendance throughout the inspection along with Mr Johnston.

10.The property was the first floor flat of a tenement property. Accommodation
comprised. hallway; living room; two bedrooms; internal galley kitchen; and
bathroom.

11. The inspection revealed that significant works were in progress in the property. A
partition wall had been removed in order to combine the galley kitchen with the
former bedroom to the rear of the property. The work was in progress and had
not been completed. It was apparent that the alterations would include work to
the electrical system in the flat.

12. The tribunal observed the consumer unit which was clearly in an unsatisfactory
condition. There was no warning label for sticker affixed to the unit and no such
sticker was shown to the tribunal. However Mr Johnston conceded such a sticker
had been there.

13. The tribunal observed the electric power points in the living room and noted that
the sockets situated to the right-hand side of the fireplace had been improperly
installed leaving a gap. The cover plate was insecure and was not considered to
be satisfactory.

14.The tribunal observed smoke and heat detectors in the property but these were
not tested.

15. A series of photographs were taken and form the Schedule attached hereto.
Hearing:

16. Following the inspection of the property the tribunal held a hearing at Wellington
House, 134-136 Wellington Street, Glasgow, G2 2XL and heard representations
from Ms Krishna and Mr Johnston.

17.At the start of the hearing the convener confirmed the procedure which it was
intended should be followed. He observed that the inspection of the property had
revealed that it was not in a tenantable condition in view of the alterations which
were progress but it was also apparent from the cursory inspection carried out by
the tribunal that there were issues which would require to be addressed to ensure
that the electrical system met the repairing standard.

18. Mr Johnston explained that he had instructed a firm by the name of Response to
obtain a EICR prior to the commencement of the tenancy. They had attended on
28 June 2016 and prepared the report, a copy of which he provided to the
tribunal. The tribunal noted that the report took the form of a Domestic Electrical
Installation Periodic Inspection Report dated 26 June 2016. The report had been
completed by an electrician trading under the name of JLB Electrical Contractors
Ltd, 19 Walnut Gate, Cambuslang, Glasgow. A copy of the Report is attached as
Schedule 2 hereto. There were no accreditation logos on the report and no
evidence of such accreditation.



19. The tribunal noted that the format of the report was entirely inappropriate having

been completed on an out of date form. It had not been issued in accordance
with the current Scottish Government Guidance on Satisfactory Provision for
Detecting and Warning of Fires. There was no indication on the form that the
electrician was suitably qualified or accredited as is required in terms of the said
guidance.

20.Ms Krishna and Mr Johnston advised that it had been intended to carry out work

21.

either prior to or shortly after the commencement of the tenancy. The tenants had
been anxious to get into the property quickly and had initially agreed that the
work could proceed during the summer months when they would not be present.
However they subsequently changed their minds and refused to allow access
and so the work had not been progressed until after the tenants had vacated the
property.

Ms Krishna explained that there was a service agreement with British Gas and
the tenants were advised to contact them in the case of an emergency. She
explained that she had not been aware of the problems as British Gas do not
advise her. Mr Johnston said that when the matter had been reported to him he
had dealt with it swiftly and had attended the flat along with Response. However
he had now reviewed the procedure for notifying problems.

Findings of fact:

22.In reaching its decision the tribunal had regard to:

a. The application received 9 December 2016, including written statement
of the tenant’s mother.

Copy email correspondence between the tenant and Ritehome.

Copy tenancy agreement dated 27 June 2016.

Reports from Scottish Gas.

Email from Ms Krishna dated 25 January with written representations
attached.

f. Copy Land Certificate Number GLA15656

®oooT

23. The tribunal finds in fact that:

a. The tenancy between the parties was constituted by the Tenancy
Agreement between the parties dated 27 June 2016.

b. The tenant had advised the landlord of the issues with the property and
of her concerns.

c. The EICR which had been provided to the tenant at the
commencement of the lease was inappropriate, incomplete and
inaccurate.

Reasons for the decision:

24.1t was apparent from the inspection of the property that the electrical system had

a number of faults and it was clear from the inspection that the property failed to



meet the repairing standard in that regard, notwithstanding the alteration works
which were underway.

25.The tribunal observed that it was likely that the works in progress would require a
building warrant as they involved changes to the electrical and plumbing systems.
In any event and up to date and valid EICR would be required before the property
would be capable of being let.

26.The tribunal was surprised that Ritehome to whom the electrical report dated 28
June 2016 had been supplied had accepted it and not made themselves aware of
the current regulations at that time. Such a report as that provided had been out
of date for some considerable time prior to June 2016 and the tribunal was
concerned that a professional letting agent did not appear to be aware of the
proper up-to-date and current regulations. Mr Johnston may have responded to
the tenants report but the property should not have been let in the condition in
which it clearly had been, including as had been reported by Mr Johnston to the
tribunal a warning a fixed to the consumer unit.

27.Accordingly the tribunal determined to issue a RSEO to require the landlord to
obtain an up-to-date and valid EICR and to lodge same with the tribunal.

28.The tribunal considered that in view of the alterations being carried out to the
property that a period of eight weeks from the date on which the RSEO is served
upon the landlord would be a reasonable time for completion of that work and for
the production of a valid certificate.

A landlord, tenant or third party applicant aggrieved by the decision of the
tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a point of law only.
Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party must first seek
permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party must seek
permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding the
decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having effect from the day on
which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

David Preston

7 February 2017

Chairman



Exterior

Consumer Unit 1 Consumer Unit 2

Socket 1 Socket 2

Glasgow, 7 fgo 2. »

This is the Schedule 1 referred to in the foregoing
Decision

David Preston

..... Chairman

Socket 3



[ - & 227

‘uotsioaq) buiobaigy
ay} Ul 0} paUajal g BINPALDS St SIYL

i b ooy 0] SBIGN | OlL R o8

‘410z Arerugad J 'mobses)

oz M) 411 ety kbl B

Q0021 £ /S8 J0 B Ay t UMDYS 1003} UOHIRASLY 2P0 6] AL B 0 RSEY 51kt S

fonrmang oS v uod | HOd3AH NOILD

ORI JEIA TR 0] SIUBUBIDAY - 1G] PIRPUEIS WG DRI 1y panssy

3dSNI 31001434 NOILYTIVASHI VIl

HEMERERIIRELT

—_ =
Al 2LOTIB0IST ey _
& 3
NN NBEDF T o 47 22920504
N
- 3 — o
SR 2 1 A Tl ouneufig _
A8 1K3WSSISSY QMY SuILS3) ‘NAIAISNIE
srendnitivee © ARIORITY ae, 10 A 8 © i) raobseg
“{f WY PRPLRUALEF 58 peinetinug RY3I0) Bg RO ON 1 g puT o pegiIsa fuejsngy
Ay uogiaediany SY) BETE PUL ¢ 4y vey GYpROR ReiojRER T o] VAV EEM NI ISRy BESE B4 “pumnbpnt (P O[Ae Ut IFYL AT 1403 AN 533
2139 1R 6L sSaPN
o) B0 U] ) o SRIEHLR S SC LORSIEIRA T 0 BRI PLESE DR o
Gy Sums  emupsr s 0@ 2 VRgpUe3 MR (D IUSSOEM  @EMOH i wpoid 1 g § M5 SRS gecane W) pie [§ e4%)  SuenRaAsE PUR T
qofdes i W AGEMUORE W e GEOR Sgomy  Dugs  pa wgdefup ep bR feehmy  udge wE3 i PR QGEBES pesanze  hgwy hf wed] aage  peqRmp ].—nzﬁsuu:s@—g:ﬂamm# a_:»?_m::.r
EUS - OO ) svpenad  Chag gl sado A1 puede € [rove L TR ST R matm proowgdedw ep 8 ogmediy  (Rpwaad o4 Sy gl
BT EREVRBEE] YO LIVELAO0D THL 40 SHYINMLLYL 3
7 =l = =
|
Buysey pua
uyj et
844} 0o AL BYLLETRGH
11 'IRuoSeE) hg pasasor pasmnbal
i Gapagouy [OILT ] Jealus $141
SUeHEIL IS [repy
it poaiby smowRp MBJRZ [BINIGH DD STRES PkEG LEHINGASY U0 OfIIadsL] gl j0 1513 uoRamis) Jpaeg 0y ssoding
urageg wine 2353 § NLLSE GhY zc;ummmz_ 3u 46 SHOUY LN QRY NOELY TV ASNE3HL 40 IN3IXIC PYSEETUaN U043y 3L 403504804 3
4 e SB)5D, apoIsH
UM Ay prey spanay N mﬁwﬁms_x:iu._ TNB 719 4N spazsty
o 3
= < s@iny Loday uendadauy e
=3 FpeYIR 4 SN0 0 Ak I Lo
a U g vona esuizery W gt
=3
2 sk YiN plif polewgse ‘Sah i ViR ISIOGYPE 0 SLORSIBUR §6 BoHOpIAY Lot
3 _ i VI
& ¢ 58
M. si8A v ks [Ropioeg A (e oo pajaunsg Yalig bBeLy BL s ¥IN Eﬁ_m
m NOILYTIYIS N 0L 40 SUY 130 GRY SSIVAAY q
m.. —
&
&
2
2

sans obe1Q 6/4/¢Ndd




[ ]

10 7 abey L S oBwd sih 10 sadanal aAy U

- siuo)disey a0y Selop, Ul a5 I5RElg.

{£107 Aep) 417 2ans1ia] bufdo]n ©

*8007 1129254 10 @ xipuaddy ul uamoys 1loday Loyaadsuy a1peliad ([BpOW-8Y} UO PBSEq SiLLI0Y ST

) ‘{g.29s) 2|qeanseid Se uoos

SE pau0 139 3G PINOYS £ 3]107) UOREPUBIWEISY E pAngLNE

uaag aney yaym swalj “AjoAnsedsal ejqissod se uoos

Se pue Ae[apInowpim p3Ipawe s 3 sefiamanldu samhal)

9p0g pue (FanyaneJualiin saifahad) | P67 UoHeRUBLIN0IAY

€ pAyngLale Ua3g 2a ey yIiym g 1e swayl Auelel) paplacad
(ejeudodde SB*StALOLL JG SivaAs0-SUNTY 18 [RAIGIE 1TILZ)

Jeak

‘UBYY BJOLUJOU JO [2A83LI L I8 iR umuwww

VIN swaj] Jojpapuowitiosa. (SJUORIE 3ARI3110]

pEpUaWWOIET (AUE 11) UBHIE Bif) GJEPUI 0] LONEAIBSO (ILR JSUIETY SIPOI GUIMO/Of-a1i JO AUC P3S3IUA ARy M 1015305yl BYjJ “dpeus a1 SU0EAIos O BByl L

VIN w2y} 6 papuowiuoasi yiom jelpowaijuabin

‘suogepuawwedss §uipIeha aaugpIng Jof aBedsiip 40 851841 347 995 8583/

179/ $8 yhm 4dwnajousaop, v 10 w0 elusoAuLJeyng Satinbay T8
10 JUgwanosdw sannbal, T 10 ;10}u3)1e uskin seunbal, "L

sy G puo g s 10drY uagaadsus pRsIg JsIwoq I A pag

pue pajaadsu Jeyyny S UONRIRISUI SHJ 18] PUALILOIRS Bp|

MOl LIS LN

o A1opoejsues,  1oyya peat grioys A

1 A10pagysgosup,

one(Eisur Yy J6

Algjorisyes g
i JUBLUSSBSSE |)RIang

YL0Z/90/82  :uopdadsu) 8y} 4o {S)81R0

fs)sagumy i
PR JGqUnG (21085 316083 001330/ 3ip
B 3snur i 15jalied EUoilippe uosul

[t

UD}{PUD3 {[8BA0 ooy
O{E{{2}5UL 24} 46 UORIPUDI {2Luag

NOILI3JSAIIHL 0 AUVIANAS H |

{440 81} Purtapso vosiad sy} e} Ieu]ﬁuo

sak)s obelQ 6L/ZINda

2

¥in

“apew 6.8 e&_mm.agecum_ pUE St
i

“kieyes (eainoajs Buneyyd
:(132 SUoL B IWL}-aY} 0} 323{qns pue *si[nse1 189y pu

NINYL 38 0. SHOLLY 404 SNOILYONIWINOIIH ONY SNOILYAUISE0 D -

umama nons v 404 | O3 MOILIIASNI JIA0IHId NOILYTTVLSNI TVIId13313 J1LSINOT

Kesia
uon3



¥ jo ¢ abeg

“abAd Sl 10 05

Janag @iy un

..m.ﬁ apdiaay i) S0 A eas oseald -

{£10T Aep) 417 2insia) WyuAdosn @

80021 £9/58

ING ParLL3 Burag 159) J0 UG ISs; 31 PAYUBARRAICIII8S Ul PapI0IBSSe) 410m 3} Buisapia uostad ay) s paa.fe HOREHEeLondagxa eyl salealpw YT, woieyelsyl senaped sy o) BJqaade Joaum 3581 e 10 U IZEU! Ue 18] SBIEIPUL, YN,

“AI0798JSHESEN IS 3] a4 pue I8 PILLIET SEM IS8 € 10

i e eyl saLeapul, X, A03264s]

10 g xipuaddy ur umoys J1oday UOIIBASL) JIPCLIAJ [APOL BU) U PBSR] ST Lo SIYY

2RSS Byl Jey) PUE 1010 PRLILI SEM IST] € 10 HORIIUSUI 4e 1Ly) SBILIPUL A, PIIFILUIDT 2 Jsaut SaX0G ffif .

).
A

~
A~

e
A
YIN

uoneaynuep] |

e

N

93104 feuonippy

1Ry JoJjsasinep nfjae10.4d 40 Bupyias pus aa(oyy

$10}anpuoa Bupuog 311931040 uiew J0/83uasaly

- 5BINS0[OLB 10 SiAylRg

fLEH

A
uopesadasjentnog)y

Juawdinbia Bursnua1ing 30 wayy auo o4

{368.1:n218A0 J0/pue uoI8jeld

> D D

$1033NPUDY BA1I31010 3IN0.13 J0-UAS A1

la

Ajddns jo uonaauuoIsip anEWOINY

Iojanpuod BuiyLze (0. aguasalg

uonJaloadijney

N spied.aayjo dogemsy] A

uoynI8)04d 2iseg

uogRjnSUl pasiojuie: o algnog A

¥ UPHE|NSUE FIA0JIBL IO 3[GHOY
abeljoa-mof eRxy
uongajaid jjney pue aseg

430ys 23948 3surehe SINSeaw A}l

SRR (0719345 NI SIILI0 JINAIHIS N

ELie bR S S 1NANI0NYHEY DNITNDE ONY SNHIEYI SIILSIHILIVEVHD ATddnS

{paem ayy Bupspio uasiad a3 0 1} leu|5“0

aaas obejQ 6/L/ciNdd

uoneeISY] [€3L133(F 0] SUBWRLREAY - {79/ PIEPUZIS {SIHIGIIIAN 3UERI0IIL LI PansS]

oumama 198S v 404 | YO JAH MOILITJSNI JIA0IYId NOILYTTVLSNI TVIId1I313 JILSING

“hinedes

NN HOYS

luasnapajey

wdd |

{N3ise

mojag 3]04 39| s Spoyals vonaasg
furya3ims;[euoiaun; sieide.dde jo (i0)38(8g A o dop abeyjon pue Ajjoedea
Uk 122 J9a1na 164, $1039NpUO3 Jo iIDRIAfag
> Saguanjjul {euIajxe 0] ajeldo.dde samseaw : 3 ;
dosp abeyjoa jo voneaiE, A annsa0Ad pue uawdiba jo uopaajag A S20301DU0L, PHE 8219 %)
) wawdmba
seyquesse jofunse jeuogauny A piie selpssage jo suopoauuedjsazisy A SITRAR ORI
- | Ajun s 01anpuog aul ul Buijaims Jo  S[SURLI3} PUB SBYILIMS
(s)a3inap JUa M3 [enpisal jouoneledy A uo}yae1e.d- 10} S8ainep 3jod-ajbuls Jo UorIaLLog N “sagihap anaaioad jo Binfjage
: L= SU0NRY0] pue SUDIIB){RISUI feroads . saibjod Buue paxiw jo gouasald
aouanbas aseyd jo uonesyriay A 10} m.ea%s m.>_«,._.m.ma ﬁ.___u_:& N ;m@:_u:_ 'sa3fou Bupiem Jato s.&:&.m&
- “wisuidinbe saylo pue saaiou sabuep j0aoussald
Sz 'eouzpuadwy doojinej ey A seabyiims oy ssazae o Aaenbapy A T Eim e S
BURI3IALS PUR UDIIB[OSI 40} SBTIAAP ‘Sueganiisul ‘swe e J0-8aussal
Riepg - A ajeirdoadde j0uolie0) 181103 pure sguasaly A ; ) & ¢
hiee pue p jesauag
m.az%__s aAI] U3aM)a] 3DUE]SISHI LOFRMASY] ” S300)32 jewsayy ysujebie uohaajod pue A sunan Ayages jo uorebaifiag
'S10J3nPUDS BAY UEAMIaG BOURISISI UBRIRIASY] A SR LS SR AR pasn uoneyisul || pieg o Synvlid -
x ) : SIDJaNpUOY JO UONJBNEY A { pueg pue { Emm m_“___%ﬂ_m_wmﬂm
suoanpuo3nain jeud bujise nuivog, A {SubS 13t PAINLISL 10 A 10 w_u_m_aawa . PR SaIes [stiioauu Jo Aliuiosg 7
). Japun you sasiwa:d ) ‘pasmbal
siojanpuos annaalold jo Alnugueg . A BIoyMY) nu%m <m5m Aquon2e0d Ul ppY A 23UBN[JUY [EILAUILAP [EMNLI JOUONUIALY
e o P g ay ayy pue samasas “syieu Jsuiefie pajoajend $I019A0UGD
¥y B0URISISI GPOAIYB ) 123 Lo EASL| it aSYIBYI0 J0WRISAS Bulia payjea VB UILnIe . p Supuoq AleiueLuaddns 10 uucmmw i
g y3eays 1o fnowse Bugjpiea Buyelodidootiseiges ; T e
a7 ‘gouepuadi; doo| ey yres pusaixg, A saunz paquosald us saged JoBunnoy A {S)aaiap 1ua1ing enpIsal-jo 2aussaly
r : {1u09) S10)anpuod pue ssjqes
{31531 SINF:L40 31NAIHIS A
vin {sjaatnsos vl -jaas Juslusnseaiy
fuumeag @y N manig ik 10 paytapy frayeaigynozs UBW & 52 gasn § (74 16 M Ko YEYTE) ,
uon39j0sd ELITVC S EHILTLS
YN Bupisybi] A seg A femyey ‘u01jeagT 1
g Alvne e i 5103900 i i
(o) sued8ARINPUDI-ST 3R KB §6 Bulpliog ) i . p 7 gl 130! 4
) ’ o iy rgaeisal une.edo g9y Addng
REII) e apelyie)3 P R3] eW
2 %«_%EES : ~ »E:_Eou R T o fVIwaum saddoa _m.‘_.Su%Su ] ;3
-~ {o10 edvyisipos B} Bugielsde goy Addng -
esg =1 ath} , :
oL 2 L UuBMng ¢ Sajod
SRR s ; apoliapiEe | 08 ey ¢ ooy s
seddos  :[BlIEW saddoy  EHRIEW i E:E_mm _ _ Bunel
{wanpuog olanpug e (o igess (S 024 £62Y N3 S8 -
shoyanpuod. furpuon ealdeyaad ulE . foyonpued Buiyiiey VIN ; m.hr:&t« ! . e A AT
Eoﬁ%ceu Buspueg aanaj0 g pue Guwl ey Bupyyies jo sueayy . Bu_mu._m.«_ﬁ_,_u 19 Y33img ulepy [ddng Atewii] o sansiIR)IelEy]

1l

STNL

" SNL

| P igadiL
WRASAY

JiswemsesuAq (¢}
Juatieinseoty Aq 20 Aithue 49 (7)
AmbuoAg {1}
se)oN
VIN o 'n 1@7'30uepuadi) doo}
{21835 aseajd) Jayip HAE} 1408 [eulaIX]
(a1im 4 x 4 ‘U8 Lnd
VIN - Gsayg- LLI T §£@>=um%o£

(aim g - . ’
VIN  Gseug g i J%ﬁhﬁ
vin ﬁﬁm\s & safieyion
o5d ~ A n U0y

(aim g

I A 087w i
{7} sioxripuoy. - [BulLON

“aa1| jo.3dhy pue oy

-saystiaisedeyq Ajddng




700 parees (aq 153) 10 U0psIdss 29 PoYURARIT (g UIFS R Papio:
A1013848138SUR 590 Y53 A

(€107 Reyy) 411 8ins1a) Wbukdog @

198 $8f Y1081 3t Gixeopso vosiad aip ium poSvueREYIWI]
PU 0 FIeY SERA 1S3} & J0 UHISSU 18 J9U) SR X, "AIGIIBJS36S  SOM JUSS AT JOY) IR N0 PALYT STMA )T} € S0 U0

& ‘Afedogaasa Jeq sBeIpa i,

*3002 1 £9£54 10 9 Xipuaddy u1 umOLS 1.0d3Y ubHIIASU| 21PoLL8d [BROLL 8L} LD pasag S{uLlo) S|

“uopeysIsy na0ed ay) OpFqEAIdE Jou s )sa) B 4o wogTTst U 18 SR YN,
SIS U J21) STBIYNT , A, “PAI3{ 103 3 JSTAU STXOG i |

: -33uepaduy 2 8oUBSISaL B ague]sIsal
Vi 034 VIN' jueing ::ﬁmtmm.. VIN. sponsepipey 70 Awuguog BB6 < sy
g8 ] i ,me“cs__oﬁﬂuw%ﬂwame 4 ~10080 - (Spiun Jaunsto jo uejeubiseq E:.SEE:E.S. 104018207
s : !
os€|m
28%,
W. S
So
i85
£
S8
=
k-1
g
32|
2% YN 81 glo ~|666< |666< {666< ] 666<< | VIN | LL'O | ViN YiN | WIN | 60U VINJYIN|OY | 8 €0 86808 ¢ 9 oi L J v mmoyg | OF
gel 3l 970 ~ |B6B< {666 < |BBE<| BBE<< vin Jozo | vin | wiN | viN |egt]vIN|VIN| 82 @ goIN 86803 <0 gl o4 L 3 ¥ auiyaeyy Buysey | 6
B el gl 8c0 ~1666< [B66< |666<| 666< YiN | 620 ] WIN | VIN | VIN | L€ vinjyYin; e | 4 200¢ 86809 0 g1 §¢ l 3J Y siayo0g | 8
m g€l 8L 050 ~ 1666 < |BBB< [ 866< | 666< YN | 9v0 | VIK VIN | ¥IN 82/ YINfYING 8 q 4N 86809| ¢0 L g 1 J v swb | £
2 mw. VIN i ¥ yIN yin vin viN vIN YN | YN YN | WIN | VIN| VIN | VIN | WIN OWIN YiIN] WIN| WO} WIN | YN yiIN WIN aedg | 9
vin vin VIN vIN i YIN viN Vi N | YN viN | WIN | VINDVINGG VIR WIN WIN VIND VIN O} OWIN | OWIN | WIN YN} VN adg | §
g€l 3L 60 ~ 1666< | 566 < |666<| 666< viN | 8v0 | VN YIN ) OVIN | STLIWIN|VIN 8 g 401 86309 €0 i gl i J ¥ ooaepanowg | ¥
vin viN i ¥iN i Vin YIN i YN | viN ] vIN | WN | VIND VIN| VINGWING YIN VIN] WINO| W | WIN | OWIN yiNG UIN adg [ €
(@) el 8l £€0 ~ 566 < 666 < |666<] B66< viN | ¥20 | VN YIN | WIN | SLZ) YN | WING 9L 4 43N 86809: Z°0 1 4 I 3 v essuwy |
m. g€l 8L b4 ~ {666 < | 666 < |666< | BBE< yin | 610§ WIN | VN | VIN mm,.p YINIVING 2] & 90N 86809} <0 b4 9 1 3 Y sayoeg | L
=f ) B Wi (W] o | ow | oW R | e e | ee e e | ofol v || ) TR [ e (e . .
o . S e = z = A o wm gelsgi z | £ 2% BE 27| g aé__%_;.;.? o
— s i VB 2 = = S ¢ : 321331831 5 ® o ._mmu. = HM satunsuag. sy Budddis pnao ey Jo- step prodsy =5
W _o_ﬁﬁ%s, g i i W E Mn.. mﬂ et i Aw_as.__is_am_.. mm A g = g Wn.umm» g R Mmm Se  “Uonegeisiony Jo Ul aig woiy awes 5 m..w.
z i 00 e a40 e} B Bane i o i =1oh P e R BOLE ey E, 4=
.m uTig3e ,A.d.:m m:._.u:u :< i o) By =5 & g 3 se WM L m.>: 3 (m.m WW“ —_s:ncs:aum_wa_c:szconcx oy 8y 81 &M.
] sauy, nies pans taw y . .‘.ME 3 : S o ETTONTE BFES 4
H fuiesade gy weuxe QsuRISisaI U eInsy} i . $8qUEPAtWENATN Y- 3 | 008 - saaiep aA1a101d JURLINAIANG s ::E% B = uoneubisap:3inaity
my 4 s s i
:  SIINGEFHIS
=

aans obeyQ 6//2INdG



140} abed

9102/90/82:2180

LI3X3183° 1

sauieN sgeauibug

1n1EUBIg's Jaauibug

ssed L102/80/82 /N ssgd ssed ssed ned €l i 0ET Cif woolpag uoisusXy il 9102/90/87
ssed L£102/30/82 YIN ssgd ssed ssed ssed €l i 0€2 fly wooipag oL 910z/90/82
ssed £102/90/82 v/N ssed ssed ssed Ssed gl L 0eg ¢if wodipay 8 8102/90/82
ssed £102/90/82 VN sseq ssed ssed ssed €l 13 052 gty wooaipag 8 9102/90/82
Ssed L£102/30/82 viN ssed ssed ssed ssed 53 L jilv4 ¢l| wooipag dutey L 9102/90/82
ssed £102/90/8¢ VN ssed ssed ssed ssed £l 13 0gz Zl Aempiey abpuy 9 8102/90/82
ssed 1102/80/82 VIN ssgd ssed ssed ssed gl 13 0€C (43 uayamn| sulyoew Buiysem g 9102/90/82
ssed L£102/30/8C VIN ssed ssed ssed ssed £l I (54 Tt usysw) le1seot ¥ 9102/90/82
ssed £102/90/82 VIN ssed SSBg ssed §sBd €l i ¥4 at U3y 3|18 € 8102/30/82
ssed L102/30/82 VIN ssed ssed ssed ned gl 1 134 Zi | oot Buiar duey z 9102/90/87
ssed L102/90/82 YN ssed ssed ssed ssed £l i 21 {woos Buiany duwe] | 9102/90/8¢
Heg/ssed S3ION. ajepseray ysiqenog|  Aluejogio sfiexeay| pasnseapy| ‘wonemsuy huizuog pucg|  [ensipBuneresnd]  sser peoi pajeytadisarey|  uonedey ugidizosag wnE:Z EIES 00 18s5Y aye(isay
(UeI31303(5) NeIMYP :13euifiug Bunsay

! 191 181
94L2L9 :8p02jsod INBTIE BpOAYOY

maobse|g: mobse|g

Buejsngues z/lied
3 - 81eg 3nuieAn 81 SSBIPRY- 333us'0bei 62 $S91pRY | SEalpy
pawy m‘_Som:cou._m.u_:.uw_m.m,_ﬂ; &:waEcu\mEmz ,..>=manu\wEa.2, i Edwoy famnp

41VIHIL43I INILSTL JINVITddY 318V 1d0d




.ff i
o

T

Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

Repairing Standard Enforcement Order (RSEO): Housing (Scotiand) Act 2006
Section 24

Chamber Ref: RP/16/1019

Title no/Sasines Description: GLA15656

The Property: Flat 1/2 79 Otago Street, Glasgow, G12 8NZ
The Parties:-

Ms Clare Watson, formerly Flat 1/2 79 Otago Street, Glasgow, G12 8NZ
(the tenant)

Ms Indu Sinha, 26 Kilpatrick Drive, Bearsden, Glasgow, G61 4RH, per Ms
Veoeani Krishna, her daughter and Mr Colvil Johnston, Ritehome, 350
Glasgow Harbour Terraces, Glasgow G11 6EG, her representatives.

(“the landlord”)

Whereas in terms of their decision dated 7 February 2017 The First-tier tribunal for
Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (‘the tribunal’) determined that the
landlord has failed to comply with the duty imposed by Section 14 (1)(b) of the
Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (“The Act”) and in particular that the landlord has failed
to ensure that:

The installations in the property for the supply of water, gas and electricity and
for sanitation, space heating and heating water are in a reasonable state of
repair and in proper working order.

The tribunal now requires the landlord to carry out such work as is necessary for the
purposes of ensuring that the house concerned meets the repairing standard and
that any damage caused by the carrying out of any work in terms of this Order is
made good.

In particular the tribunal requires the landlord:-

To obtain and lodge with the tribunal a valid and up to date Electrical
Installation Condition Report and to undertake any works which may be
required or recommended in terms of the EICR.

The tribunal orders that the works specified in this Order must be carried out and
completed within the period of 8 weeks from the date of service of this Notice.

A landlord, tenant or third party applicant aggrieved by the decision of the
tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a point of law only.
Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party must first seek



permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party must seek
permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding the
decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having effect from the day on
which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

Please note that in terms of section 28(1) of the Act, a landlord who, without
reasonable excuse, fails to comply with a RSEO commits an offence liable on
summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale. A
landlord (and that includes any landlord’s successor in title) also commits an
offence if he or she enters into a tenancy or occupancy arrangement in
relation to a house at any time during which a RSEO has effect in relation to
the house. This is in terms of Section 28(5) of the Act.

In witness whereof these presents type written on this and the preceding page are
executed as follows:

David Preston Julie McAnulty
- Chairing Member Witness signature
¢ .
4"‘”‘ ‘\) Place of signing TUUE M A N‘}LP( Witness name

-.z.£€2$!ﬂ7_2011~ Date of signing ! AMNT\(’ @\A\f Witness address
GLASEOW)
G2 358






